

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 16-5377

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATHAN MICHAEL SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III

CATHERINE H. DORSEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7236

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3469

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual and Legal Background.....	2
1. Operation Inherent Resolve	2
2. Earlier Statutes Authorizing the Use of Military Force	5
3. Congressional Action Supporting, and Oversight of, Operation Inherent Resolve.....	8
B. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE AN INJURY SUFFICIENT FOR STANDING.....	17

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT
CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT AS
PRESENTING A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL
QUESTION..... 25

III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT OBTAIN EQUITABLE RELIEF
AGAINST THE PRESIDENT..... 32

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	30-31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990).....	29-30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15, 25, 30
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	23-24
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct 1138 (2013).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21

<i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973)	27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30, 31, 32
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	32
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	25-26
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	26
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)	28, 30
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	17
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	23-24
<i>Lowry v. Reagan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987)	30

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Laird</i> , 451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971)	26, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	33
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	33
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	33
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971)	27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Rodearmel v. Clinton</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 560 U.S. 950 (2010)	21
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	26-27, 29, 33
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	17
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	25
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) (“ <i>Zivotofsky IP</i> ”).....	23-24, 29

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2,.....	17
---------------------------------	----

Statutes:

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) (“2001 AUMF”) ...	4-7, 14-16, 18, 27-29, 31
Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (“2002 AUMF”)	6-8, 14-16, 18, 27-29, 31
Carl Levin and Howard P. “Buck” McKeon National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-291, 128 Stat. 3292 (2014) (“2015 NDAA”)	9
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) (“2015 Appropriations Act”)	9, 10, 28

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113,
 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) (“2016 Appropriations Act”)9, 10, 28

Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 114-254, 130 Stat. 1005 (2016)10

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 115-31, div. C, 131 Stat. 229 10-11

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012,
 Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (2011)6

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-92, 129 Stat. 726 (2015) 10, 11

War Powers Resolution,
 50 U.S.C. § 15445, 6, 10, 11, 14, 18, 23, 27, 28, 29

10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(13)(A)4

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2

Legislative Materials:

*The Administration’s Strategy and Military Campaign Against Islamic
 State in Iraq and the Levant: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Armed
 Services*, 113th Cong. (2014) 11

1 Staff of H. Comm. on Appropriations, 114th Cong.,
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, (Comm. Print 2016)
<http://go.usa.gov/xNmH4>9

U.S. Policy Towards Iraq and Syria and the Threat Posed by the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant (ISIL): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 113th Cong. (2014) 11

Other Authorities:

Lead Inspector General for Overseas Contingency Operations, *Operation Inherent Resolve: Quarterly and Biannual Report to the United States Congress: December 17, 2014 – March 31, 2015* (Apr. 30, 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xNPHW>..... 4

Lead Inspector General for Overseas Contingency Operations, *Operation Inherent Resolve, Report to the U.S. Congress* (Mar. 31, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xNPH8> 11

Letter from President Barack Obama to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President pro tempore of the Senate (Sept. 23, 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xNPHj>..... 3-4

Letter from President Obama to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President pro tempore of the Senate (Dec. 11, 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xNPHk> 10

Letter from President Trump to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President pro tempore of the Senate (June 6, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xNyZz> 10

Letter from President Obama to the Speaker of the House of Representatives (Nov. 10, 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xNycc> 9

Office of Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Def., *Law of War Manual* (June 2015, updated December 2016)..... 19

President Barack Obama, *Address to the Nation on United States Strategy To Combat the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant (ISIL) Terrorist Organization* (Sept. 10, 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xNEs3> 2-3

- Stephen W. Preston, General Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Defense, *The Legal Framework for the United States' Use of Military Force Since 9/11*, Address to the Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law (Apr. 10, 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xNPHZ> 7
- Report on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States' Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations* (Dec. 2016) ("*Frameworks Report*"), <https://go.usa.gov/xNEAG> 5, 7, 8
- U.S. Dep't of Defense, *Centcom Designates Ops Against ISIL as "Inherent Resolve"* (Oct. 15, 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xNy3f> 4
